
 

çʠ̘ʠ ʡ ϱ ÃúšőŃšķ̙ ʢʠʢʥ̘  řř ƆŃķĿƒƊ ƆġƊġƆƯġĝ̘ 

AS3- (3K - 12K) - T- (W,G)- PX Quick Guide  

ÊĿŃƊ ƅƗŃėŕ ķƗŃĝġ ƃƆũƯŃĝġƊ ŃšƊƒúřřúƒŃũš ũƃġƆúƒŃũšƊX̘ũƆ ƊúĶġƒƶƃƆġėúƗƒŃũšƊúšĝ ĝġƒúŃřġĝƃƆũĝƗėƒŃšĶũƆşúƒŃũš̙ ƆġĶġƆ ƒũ ƒĿġÎƉĠƅxùŠƖùŘũš ƒĿġ Ã o

èġĖƊŃƒġưưư̘Ɗúőġ̾řġėƒƆŃė̘ėũşî̘ũƗ ėúšƊėúš ƒĿġ Ėġřũư ¾¿ ėũĝġ ƒũ úėėġƊƊúřř ƒĿġ ƃƆũĝƗėƒ ĝũėƗşġšƒúƒŃũš̘ 

 

 NOTICE 

 ̧ Before installation, operation, and maintenance, read the product documentation carefully.  

 ̧ ONLY qualified and trained electricians who have read and fully understood all safety regulations contained in this manual ca n install, 

maintain, and repair the equipment.  The operation personnel should understand the system, its working principles, and relevant  national  

and regional standards.  

 ̧ During operations, wear protective equipment and use dedicated tools.  

 
1. <Ŀġėŕ ƒĿġũƗƒġƆƃúėŕŃšķ 

1. <Ŀġėŕ ƒĿġ ũƗƒġƆ ƃúėŕŃšķ ƃúėŕúķġ ĶũƆ úšƶ ĝúşúķġ̙ ƊƗėĿ úƊ ĿũřġƊ úšĝ ėƆúėŕƊ̘ 

2. <Ŀġėŕ ƒĿġ ġƅƗŃƃşġšƒ şũĝġř̘ 

aĶ úšƶ ƊġƆŃũƗƊ ĝúşúķġ ŃƊ ĶũƗšĝ ũƆ ƒĿġ şũĝġř ŃƊ šũƒ ưĿúƒ ƶũƗ ƆġƅƗġƊƒġĝ̙ ĝũ šũƒ Ɨšƃúėŕ ƒĿġ ƃƆũĝƗėƒ̙ úšĝ ėũšƒúėƒ ƶũƗƆ ĝġúřġƆ úƊƊũũš úƊ

ƃũƊƊŃĖřġ̘  

2. <Ŀġėŕ ƒĿġƃƆũĝƗėƒƃúėŕúķġƊ 

Contents in your shipment are order - dependent. Not all packages listed below may be in your shipment.  

Place the connectors separately after unpacking to avoid confusion for connection of cables.   

Â Inverter  

  

 

 

Inverter  
24- pin communication cable 

connector  

Insulated terminals 

x22 
Communication cable kit  

 
  

 

 
 
 

 

Backup load connector  (blue)  kit  Grid connector  (black) kit  1 Meter kit  2Printed d ocuments  

 
1 The meter kit  contains the following items .  

 
  

Smart meter  
Communication cable  with an 

RJ45 connector  

Current transformer  x3 

(optional)  

 
 

http://www.saj-electric.com/


 

çʠ̘ʠ ʢ ϱ ÃúšőŃšķ̙ ʢʠʢʥ̘  řř ƆŃķĿƒƊ ƆġƊġƆƯġĝ̘ 

Â BE3- TV battery base  

 

 

 

 

Battery base  Bumper feet x 4  Cardboard  M5*14 screw x2  

 
 

 

 

M4*12 screw x2  Grounding plate    

Â BU3 battery pack  

 

 

   

Battery module  Locking bracket x2  M6*80 expansion tube  x2 
M6*50 screw x2  

Gasket x2 

   

 

M5*14 screw x4  M4*12 screw x2  Grounding plate   

Â BT3- TV wall - mounting bracket  (optional)  

 

 
  

 

Mounting bracket  M12*100 expansion bolt x 6 M5*14 screw x2  

Â BC3- TV battery junction box (optional)  

 
 

 
 

 

Battery  junction box  Communication cable  
Positive cable  

Negative cable  
M4*12 screw   

Â CU2 EV charger  (optional)  

  
  

 

Charger Holster  M4*32 screw x4 Expansion bolt x4  



 

çʠ̘ʠ ʣ ϱ ÃúšőŃšķ̙ ʢʠʢʥ̘  řř ƆŃķĿƒƊ ƆġƊġƆƯġĝ̘ 

   
 

 

M5*14 screw x2  M4*12 screw x2  Grounding plate    

 

3. <ĿġėŕŃšƊƒúřřúƒŃũšưúƶƊ úšĝķúƃƊ 

Ś
M

a
x
.

3
Á

¦

Ś

Ś
M

a
x
. 

2
Á

3
0

 c
m

30 cm
3

0
 c

m

30 cm

Ś  

4. ašƊƒúřřúƒŃũš ũƯġƆƯŃġư 
1.  Plan the battery stack installation. For details, see section  5 "Plan the battery stack s .͍ 

2.  Choose one of the following options to mount  the battery stacks and the inverter : 

 ̧ Ground mounting , see section 6 "Install the system on the ground .͍ 

 ̧ Wall mounting, see s ection  7 "Install the system on the wall ͍̘  

3.  Install the junction box when multiple battery stacks are installed. Se e section  8 "(Optional) Install a battery junction  box (BC3- TV) ͍̘ 

 
5. ¼řúš ƒĿġ ĖúƒƒġƆƶ ƊƒúėŕƊ 

Quantity of batter ies 

One inverter supports up to eight batteries.  

· For ground - mounting, a maximum of four batteries can be installed in one stack.  

· For wall - mounting, a maximum of three batteries can be installed in one stack.  

Besides the four or three batteries installed in the same stack as the inverter, the other batteries in each stack must be in stalled with a battery 

junction box (BC3 - TV). 

Distance  between  battery stacks  

Make sure that the power and communication cables between two battery stacks are within 5 meters to ensure optimum performance  of the 

system. 

The cables delivered in the product package are of 2 meters. When longer cable connection is required, prepare the battery po wer and 

communication cables according to the following specifications:  



 

çʠ̘ʠ ʤ ϱ ÃúšőŃšķ̙ ʢʠʢʥ̘  řř ƆŃķĿƒƊ ƆġƊġƆƯġĝ̘ 

Conductor cross - sectional area (mmа) Outer diameter (mm)  Conductor material  Terminal  

6- 10 6- 8 Copper wire  VP- D4B- CHDM8B 

 

6. ašƊƒúřř ƒĿġ ƊƶƊƒġş ũš ƒĿġ ķƆũƗšĝ 

6.1 ašƊƒúřř ƒĿġĖúƒƒġƆƶ ĖúƊġ ̸;Fʣ̾Êç̹ 

1. Place the battery  base on the groun d horizontally .  

 ̧ Recommend using  a gradient er. 
 ̧ The space between the battery base and the wall surface is 50 65 mm. 

2. (Optional) I nstall the bumper feet beneath the battery base to adjust the battery base horizontally.  

 

3. Get the cardboard from the battery base package  and position it against the wall.  

4. Align the edges (marked in blue) of the cardboard with the edges of the battery base on both sides.  

 

 
5. Drill six holes (8mm in diameter and 55mm in depth)  on the marked positions  on the cardboard . Install the expansion tubes into the 

drilled holes.   

 
 



 

çʠ̘ʠ ʥ ϱ ÃúšőŃšķ̙ ʢʠʢʥ̘  řř ƆŃķĿƒƊ ƆġƊġƆƯġĝ̘ 

 

6.2 ašƊƒúřřƒĿġĖúƒƒġƆŃġƊ ̸;Ïʣʥ̘̾ʠ̸̾Êçʡ̙ Êçʢ̹ ũƆ ;Ïʣʥ̘̾ʠ̸̾Êçʡ̙ Êçʢ̹¼̾¿¢̹ 

1. ¢š ƒĿġ ƒũp of the first battery , use two M5*14 screws to i nstall two locking brackets to  the mounting ears . Then place the battery onto 
the battery base and push it downwards.  

M5*14

2.5 N·m

 

2. On the top of the first battery, a lign the locking  brackets to the drilled holes and install M6*50 screws to s ecure the locking brackets 
to the wall.  Then install M5*14 screws to secure the battery to the battery base.  

3. On the right side of the battery base, secure the metal grounding plate with M4*12 screws.  

Note:  When the battery is installed outdoors, it is suggested to remove the cardboard which is not waterproof.  

M4*12

1.2 NĿm

M6*50

5 NĿm

M5*14

2.5NĿm

M6*50

5 NĿm

M5*14

2.5NĿm

 

4. (Optional) On the top  of the second battery, u se two M5*14 screws to i nstall two locking brackets to  the mounting ears . Place this 
battery onto the first  battery  and push it downwards.  

M5*14

2.5 NĿm

 



 

çʠ̘ʠ ʦ ϱ ÃúšőŃšķ̙ ʢʠʢʥ̘  řř ƆŃķĿƒƊ ƆġƊġƆƯġĝ̘ 

 
5. (Optional) On the top of the  second batter y, align the locking brackets to the drilled holes . Install the gaskets and M6*50 screws 

to secure the battery to the wall.   

On the left and right bottom sides of the battery, secure two batteries with an M5*14 screw.  

On the right bottom side of the battery, secure the metal grounding plate with M4*12 screws. 

 

6. (Optional)  Install the third  and fourth  battery  by taking the same steps as the second battery . The following figure takes 4 
batteries as an example.  

 

6.3 ̸¢ƃƒŃũšúř̹ ašƊƒúřř ƒĿġFçėĿúƆķġƆ ̸<Ïʢ̾ʡʡq̾Ê̸̾a̹̹  

1. Yġƒ ƒĿġ ĿũřƊƒġƆ ĶƆũş ƒĿġFçėĿúƆķġƆ ƃúėŕúķġ̘ ašƊƒúřř ƒĿġ ĿũřƊƒġƆ ũšƒũ ƒĿġ ƆŃķĿƒ ƊŃĝġ ũĶ ƒĿġ ėĿúƆķġƆ̘ 

2. ¼řúėġ ƒĿġ ėĿúƆķġƆ ũšƒũ ƒĿġ ĖúƒƒġƆƶ̘ ¼ƗƊĿ Ńƒ ĝũưšưúƆĝƊ̘ 

3. ¢š ƒĿġ řġĶƒ úšĝ ƆŃķĿƒ Ėũƒƒũş ƊŃĝġƊ̙ ƊġėƗƆġ ƒĿġ ėĿúƆķġƆ ƒũ ƒĿġ ĖúƒƒġƆƶ ưŃƒĿ ƊėƆġưƊ ̘

On the right bottom side, secure the metal grounding plate with screws . 



 

çʠ̘ʠ ʧ ϱ ÃúšőŃšķ̙ ʢʠʢʥ̘  řř ƆŃķĿƒƊ ƆġƊġƆƯġĝ̘ 

M5*14

2.5 NĿm

M4*12

1.2 NĿm

 

4. ašƊƒúřř ƒĿġ ĿũřƊƒġƆ ũš ƒĿġ ưúřř Ėƶ ƗƊŃšķ ƒĿƆġġ yʤ̣ʣʢ ƊėƆġưƊ̘ 

M4*32

5 NĿm

 

5. <ũššġėƒ ƒĿġ ėĿúƆķġƆ ėúĖřġ̘ 

Notes:  
 ̧ It is recommended  that you connect the cable after all device installation is completed.  
 ̧ It is recommended  that you purchase the cable from SAJ.  
 ̧ For a long cable, you can wrap the cable on the holster.  



 

çʠ̘ʠ ʨ ϱ ÃúšőŃšķ̙ ʢʠʢʥ̘  řř ƆŃķĿƒƊ ƆġƊġƆƯġĝ̘ 

 
 

6.4 ašƊƒúřřƒĿġ ŃšƯġƆƒġƆ ̸Ãʣ̾Ƶŕ̾Ê̸̾è̙ Y̹¼̾ũƆ Ãʣ̾Ƶq̾Ê̸̾è̙ Y̹¼̸̾̾;F̩aF̹̹ 

1. ̸¢ƃƒŃũšúř̹ aĶ ƶũƗ ĿúƯġ ŃšƊƒúřřġĝ ú ėĿúƆķġƆ̙ řũũƊġš ƒĿġƊėƆġưƊũš ƒĿġ ŃšƯġƆƒġƆú̙šĝ ƆġşũƯġ ƒĿġ ƃũƆƒ ėũƯġƆ̙ úƊƊĿũưšĖġřũư̚ 

 
2. Place the inverter onto the battery or charger (if available) and push it downwards.  

3. On the left and right bottom sides of the battery pack, install M5*14 screws to secure the inverter to the beneath device (ba ttery or 

charger; here takes a charger as an example).   

Install M4*12 screws to secure  the metal grounding plat e. 

M5*14

2.5 NĿm

M4*12

1.2 NĿm

 
 

 

 



 

çʠ̘ʠ ʩ ϱ ÃúšőŃšķ̙ ʢʠʢʥ̘  řř ƆŃķĿƒƊ ƆġƊġƆƯġĝ̘ 

7. ašƊƒúřř ƒĿġ ƊƶƊƒġş ũš ƒĿġ ưúřř 

7.1 ašƊƒúřř ƒĿġ ưúřřş̾ũƗšƒŃšķ ĖƆúėŕġƒ ̸;ÊʣÊ̾ç̹ 

1. ¼řúėġ ƒĿġ şũƗšƒŃšķ ĖƆúėŕġƒ ũšƒũ ƒĿġ ưúřř̘ yúƆŕ ƊŃƵ ĿũřġƊ̘ ¿ġşũƯġ ƒĿġ ĖƆúėŕġƒ̘ 

 

2. BƆŃřř ƊŃƵ ĿũřġƊ úėėũƆĝŃšķ ƒũ ƒĿġ şúƆŕġĝ ƃũƊŃƒŃũšƊ ũš ƒĿġ ưúřř̘ 

6-
16

 

3. ašƊƒúřř ƒĿġ şũƗšƒŃšķĖƆúėŕġƒ ũš ƒũ ƒĿġ ưúřř̘ 

M12*100

45 N·m

 

7.2 ašƊƒúřřƒĿġ ĖúƒƒġƆƶ ĖúƊġ ̸;FʣÊ̾ç̹ 

1. Yġƒ ƒĿġ ėúƆĝĖũúƆĝĶƆũş ƒĿġ ĖúƊġ ĖúƒƒġƆƶ ƃúėŕúķġ̘ ¼řúėġ ƒĿġ ėúƆĝĖũúƆĝ ũšƒũ ƒĿġ ưúřř úšĝ úřŃķš ƒĿġ ƯġƆƒŃėúř řŃšġƊ ũš ƒĿġ ėúƆĝĖũúƆĝ

ưŃƒĿ ƒĿġ ĖƆúėŕġƒ ġĝķġƊ̘ 



 

çʠ̘ʠ ʡʠ ϱ ÃúšőŃšķ̙ ʢʠʢʥ̘  řř ƆŃķĿƒƊ ƆġƊġƆƯġĝ̘ 

1:1  

2. BƆŃřř ƊŃƵ ĿũřġƊ ̸ʨşş Ńš ĝŃúşġƒġƆ úšĝ ʥʥşş Ńš ĝġƃƒĿ̹ũš ƒĿġ şúƆŕġĝ ƃũƊŃƒŃũšƊũš ƒĿġ ėúƆĝĖũúƆĝ̘ ašƊƒúřř ƒĿġ ƃƆũƯŃĝġĝ ġƵƃúšƊŃũš ƒƗĖġƊ

Ńšƒũ ƒĿġ ĝƆŃřřġĝ ĿũřġƊ̘ 

 

1:1

1:1

 
 

3. ¼řúėġ úšĝ ƊġėƗƆġ ƒĿġ ĖúƒƒġƆƶĖúƊġũšƒũ ƒĿġ ĖƆúėŕġƒ̘yúŕġ ƊƗƆġ ƒĿúƒ̚ 

 ̧ The left and right of the battery base are aligned with the vertical black lines on the cardboard.  
 ̧ The battery pack is placed horizontally. (It is recommended  that a gradient er be used.) 

 ̧ The space between the battery back and the wall surface is 50 65 mm. 

M5*14

2.5 NĿm

M5*14

2.5 NĿm

 
 

 

 

 

 

 



 

çʠ̘ʠ ʡʡ ϱ ÃúšőŃšķ̙ ʢʠʢʥ̘  řř ƆŃķĿƒƊ ƆġƊġƆƯġĝ̘ 

7.3 ašƊƒúřř ƒĿġ ĖúƒƒġƆŃġƊ ̸;Ïʣʥ̘̾ʠ̸̾Êçʡ̙ Êçʢ̹ ũƆ ;Ïʣʥ̘̾ʠ̸̾Êçʡ̙ Êçʢ̹¼̾¿¢̹ 

1. ÏƊġ ƒưũ yʥ̣ʡʤ ƊėƆġưƊ ƒũ ŃšƊƒúřř ƒưũ řũėŕŃšķ ĖƆúėŕġƒƊ ƒũ ƒĿġ şũƗšƒŃšķ ġúƆƊ ũš ƒĿġ ƒũƃ ũĶ ƒĿġ ĶŃƆƊƒ ĖúƒƒġƆƶ̘ ÊĿġš ƃřúėġ ƒĿġ ĖúƒƒġƆƶ ũšƒũ

ƒĿġ ĖúƒƒġƆƶ ĖúƊġ úšĝ ƃƗƊĿ Ńƒ ĝũưšưúƆĝƊ̘ 

M5*14

2.5 NĿm

 

2. ¢š ƒĿġ ƒũƃ ũĶ ƒĿġ ĖúƒƒġƆƶ̙ úřŃķš ƒĿġ řũėŕŃšķ ĖƆúėŕġƒƊ ƒũ ƒĿġ ĝƆŃřřġĝ ĿũřġƊ úšĝ ŃšƊƒúřř yʦ̣ʥʠ ƊėƆġưƊ ƒũ ƊġėƗƆġ ƒĿġ řũėŕŃšķ ĖƆúėŕġƒƊ ƒũ ƒĿġ

ưúřř̘ÊĿġš ŃšƊƒúřřyʥ̣ʡʤ ƊėƆġưƊƒũ ƊġėƗƆġƒĿġĖúƒƒġƆƶ ƒũ ƒĿġĖúƒƒġƆƶ ĖúƊġ ̘

3. On the right side of the battery base, install M4*12 screws to secure the metal grounding plate.  
Note:  When the battery is installed outdoors, it is suggested to remove the cardboard which is not waterproof.  

M6*50

5 NĿm
M6*50

5 NĿm

M5*14

2.5 NĿm

M5*14

2.5 NĿm M4*12

1.2 NĿm

 

7.4 ašƊƒúřř ũƒĿġƆ ƆġƅƗŃƆġĝ ĝġƯŃėġƊ 

XũƆ ĝġƒúŃřƊ̙ ƆġĶġƆ ƒũƒĿġƊúşġƃƆũėġĝƗƆġ Ńš ƒĿġ ķƆũƗšĝşũƗšƒŃšķşúššġƆ̘ 

 ̧ ̸¢ƃƒŃũšúř̹ ;úƒƒġƆŃġƊ̚ Ãƒġƃʦ̘ʢ͌ašƊƒúřřƒĿġĖúƒƒġƆŃġƊ ̸;Ïʣʥ̘̾ʠ̸̾Êçʡ̙ Êçʢ̹ ũƆ ;Ïʣʥ̘̾ʠ̸̾Êçʡ̙ Êçʢ̹¼̾¿¢̹̘͍ 

 ̧ ̸¢ƃƒŃũšúř̹<ĿúƆķġƆ̚ Ãƒġƃʦ̘ʣ̸͌¢ƃƒŃũšúř̹ ašƊƒúřř ƒĿġFçėĿúƆķġƆ ̸<Ïʢ̾ʡʡq̾Ê̸̾a̹̹͍̘ 

 ̧ ašƯġƆƒġƆ̚ Ãƒġƃʦ̘ʤ͌ašƊƒúřřƒĿġ ŃšƯġƆƒġƆ ̸Ãʣ̾Ƶŕ̾Ê̸̾è̙ Y̹¼̾ũƆ Ãʣ̾Ƶq̾Ê̸̾è̙ Y̹¼̸̾̾;F̩aF̹̹͍̘ 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

çʠ̘ʠ ʡʢ ϱ ÃúšőŃšķ̙ ʢʠʢʥ̘  řř ƆŃķĿƒƊ ƆġƊġƆƯġĝ̘ 

 

8. ̸¢ƃƒŃũšúř̹ ašƊƒúřř úĖúƒƒġƆƶőƗšėƒŃũšĖũƵ ̸;<ʣÊ̾ç̹ 

1. ¼řúėġ ƒĿġ őƗšėƒŃũš ĖũƵ ũšƒũ ƒĿġ ĖúƒƒġƆƶ̘ ¼ƗƊĿ Ńƒ ĝũưšưúƆĝƊ ̘

2. Install screws on both lower sides of the junction box to secure the junction box to the last battery.  Install and secure the metal 
grounding plate . 

M5*14

2.5 NĿm

M4*12

1.2 NĿm

 

<ũşƃřġƒŃũšƯŃġư 
Multiple battery stacks: supporting 1 to 8 batteries  

Take 6 batteries as an example:  

500 mm

 
 

 

 

 

 

 



 

çʠ̘ʠ ʡʣ ϱ ÃúšőŃšķ̙ ʢʠʢʥ̘  řř ƆŃķĿƒƊ ƆġƊġƆƯġĝ̘ 

9.  ƊƊġşĖřġƒĿġ  <Ɗ̾Ńĝġ ėũššġėƒŃũš 
1. ¢ƃġš ƒĿġ  <Ɗ̾Ńĝġ <ũƯġƆ ̘

 
 

2. <ũššġėƒ ƒĿġ ķƆũƗšĝŃšķ ėúĖřġ̙ Ėƶ ƒúŕŃšķ  <Ɗ̾Ńĝġ ķƆũƗšĝŃšķ úƊ úš ġƵúşƃřġ̘ 

ÊĿġ ėúĖřġ šġġĝƊ ƒũ Ėġ ƃƆġƃúƆġĝ Ėƶ ƒĿġ ƗƊġƆ̘ aƒ ŃƊ Ɔġėũşşġšĝġĝ ƒĿúƒ ú ʦş̾şʢėũšĝƗėƒũƆ ėƆũƊƊ̾ƊġėƒŃũšúř úƆġú ũĶ ėúĖřġ Ėġ ƗƊġĝ̘ 

a.  ƊƊġşĖřġ ƒĿġ ėúĖřġ úšĝ ¢Ê̩BÊ ƒġƆşŃšúř̘ 

1 2

 

1 Heat shrink tube  2 OT/DT terminal  

 

b. ¿ġşũƯġ ƒĿġ yʤ̣ʡʠ ƊėƆġư ĶƆũş ƒĿġ ķƆũƗšĝŃšķ ƃũƆƒ̘ <ũššġėƒ úšĝ ƊġėƗƆġ ƒĿġ ķƆũƗšĝŃšķ ėúĖřġ̙ úƊ ƊĿũưš Ėġřũư̚ 

M4*10

1.2 NĿm  
3. ̸ʤY şũĝġř ũšřƶ̹ašƊƒúřř ƒĿġ Ãay ėúƆĝ ̚

Step 1. Loosen and remove the cover of the SIM card slot.  

y  
{Ź 



 

çʠ̘ʠ ʡʤ ϱ ÃúšőŃšķ̙ ʢʠʢʥ̘  řř ƆŃķĿƒƊ ƆġƊġƆƯġĝ̘ 

 
Figure 5.1. Loosening the cover on the SIM card slot  

Step 2. Insert the SIM card into the slot.  

 
Figure 5.2. Inserting  the SIM card 

Step 3. Install the cover back, then rotate to tighten it . 

 

4. ̸è şũĝġř ũšřƶ̹ašƊƒúřř ƒĿġ s { ėúĖřġ̙ ŃĶ ƶũƗ ėĿũũƊġ ƒũ ƗƊġ ƒĿġ FƒĿġƆšġƒ ėũššġėƒŃũš şúššġƆ ̘

a. ¿ġşũƯġ ƒĿġ ¿oʤʥ ėúĖřġ ĶúƊƒġšġƆ ĶƆũş ƒĿġ s { ƃũƆƒ̘ 

b. ÏƊġ ú ƊƒúšĝúƆĝ ¿oʤʥ ėúĖřġ̘ ašƊġƆƒ ƒĿġ ėúĖřġ ƒĿƆũƗķĿ ƒĿġ ėúĖřġ ĶúƊƒġšġƆ úƊ ƊĿũưš Ėġřũư̘  ƊƊġşĖřġƒĿġ ėúĖřġ ĶúƊƒġšġƆ̘ 

1.2N¥m  

c. <ũššġėƒ ƒĿġ s { ėúĖřġ ĶƆũş ƒĿġ s { ƃũƆƒ ũš ƒĿġ ŃšƯġƆƒġƆ ƒũ ƒĿġ ƆũƗƒġƆ̘ 



 

çʠ̘ʠ ʡʥ ϱ ÃúšőŃšķ̙ ʢʠʢʥ̘  řř ƆŃķĿƒƊ ƆġƊġƆƯġĝ̘ 

1.2N¥m

 
5. ašƊƒúřř ƒĿġ FyÃ ėúĖřġ̘ 

a. ¿ġşũƯġ ƒĿġ ¿oʤʥ ėúĖřġ ĶúƊƒġšġƆ ĶƆũş ƒĿġ FyÃ ƃũƆƒ̘ 

b. ÏƊġ ú ƊƒúšĝúƆĝ ¿oʤʥ ėúĖřġ̘ ašƊġƆƒ ƒĿġ ėúĖřġ ƒĿƆũƗķĿ ƒĿġ ėúĖřġ ĶúƊƒġšġƆ úƊ ƊĿũưš Ėġřũư̘  ƊƊġşĖřġƒĿġ ėúĖřġ ĶúƊƒġšġƆ̘ 

1.2N¥m  

c. <ũššġėƒ ƒĿġ ėúĖřġĶƆũşƒĿġ FyÃ ƃũƆƒ ũš ƒĿġ ŃšƯġƆƒġƆƒũ ƒĿġ s { ƃũƆƒ ũš Ã o ġyúšúķġƆ̸FyÃ̹ ̘

1.2N¥m

 

 

6. ašƊƒúřř úėŃƆėƗŃƒĖƆġúŕġƆ ̘

XũƆ ƊúĶġƒƶ ũƃġƆúƒŃũš úšĝ ƆġķƗřúƒŃũš ėũşƃřŃúšėġ̙ ŃšƊƒúřř úʤʠ ũƆ ĿŃķĿġƆ úŃƆ ėŃƆėƗŃƒ ĖƆġúŕġƆ Ėġƒưġġš ƒĿġ ķƆŃĝ úšĝ ƒĿġ ŃšƯġƆƒġƆ̘ 

 

7. ̸¢ƃƒŃũšúř̹ašƊƒúřřúš ¿<B̘ 

aĶ ƒĿġ ġƵƒġƆšúř ¿<B şƗƊƒ Ėġ ŃšƊƒúřřġĝ úėėũƆĝŃšķ ƒũ ƒĿġ řũėúř ƆġķƗřúƒŃũšƊ̙ ġŃƒĿġƆ ƒƶƃġ  ũƆ ƒƶƃġ ; ¿<B ėúš Ėġ ŃšƊƒúřřġĝ ưŃƒĿ ƒĿġ úėƒŃũš

ėƗƆƆġšƒ ʣʠʠ ş ũƆ ĿŃķĿġƆ̘ 

 

8. <ũššġėƒ ƒĿġ ķƆŃĝ úšĝ ĖúėŕƗƃ řũúĝƊ ̘

 ̧ Depending on your system configuration , the grid and backup load ports on the inverter are different. Accordingly , the grid and 
backup load connector kits are different in the  accessory bags. 

 ̧ Each connector  kit provides a one - hole rubber plug (in the connector body) and a five - hole rubber plug (in the accessory bag). 



 

çʠ̘ʠ ʡʦ ϱ ÃúšőŃšķ̙ ʢʠʢʥ̘  řř ƆŃķĿƒƊ ƆġƊġƆƯġĝ̘ 

This task takes the one - hole rubber plug as an example. The five - hole rubber plug is used when you choose to use five separated  
cables for connection.  

Select cables according to the below recommended specification : 

Conductor cross - sectional area of cables  Conductor material  

Scope Recommended value  
Copper 

4 6̀ mm² or 12 1̀0 AWG 6 mm² or 10 AWG 

Note the required cable diameter of different rubber plugs.  

Rubber plug  Hole diameter  

One- hole plug (in the connector by default)  14 1̀7.5 mm 

Five- hole plug (in the accessory bag)  4.0 5̀.5 mm 

 

a. Strip the insulation off (13 - mm length) the cables . 

b. ašƊġƆƒ ƒĿġ ėúĖřġƊ ƒĿƆũƗķĿ ƒĿġ ĝƗƊƒƃƆũũĶ ėũƯġƆ̙ šƗƒ̙ úšĝ ėũššġėƒũƆ Ėũĝƶ ũĶ ƒĿġ ėũššġėƒũƆ úšĝ ƊġėƗƆġ ƒĿġ ėúĖřġƊ ƒũ ƒĿġ ƒġƆşŃšúř

Ėřũėŕ ưŃƒĿ ú ƊƃúššġƆ̘ 

Note : The black connector is for grid connection. The blue connector is for backup load connection.  

1

2

3
4

1.1N¥m

2.5N¥m
 

 

c. ¿ġşũƯġ ƒĿġ ĝƗƊƒƃƆũũĶ ėũƯġƆƊ ĶƆũşƒĿġ Y¿aB úšĝ ; <qÏ̾¼ ƃũƆƒƊ̘ 

ÏƊġ ú ƊėƆġưĝƆŃƯġƆ ƒũ řũũƊġš ƒĿġ ƊėƆġư ũĶ ƒĿġ ĝƗƊƒƃƆũũĶ ėũƯġƆ ̘

¼Ɨřř ƒĿġ ėũƯġƆƊ ƗƃưúƆĝƊ ̘

 

d. <ũššġėƒ ƒĿġ ėúĖřġƊƒũ ƒĿġ Y¿aBúšĝ ; <qÏ¼ƃũƆƒƊũš ƒĿġ ŃšƯġƆƒġƆ̘ 



 

çʠ̘ʠ ʡʧ ϱ ÃúšőŃšķ̙ ʢʠʢʥ̘  řř ƆŃķĿƒƊ ƆġƊġƆƯġĝ̘ 

 

e. ÊŃķĿƒġš ƒĿġ ƊėƆġưƊ ũĶ ƒĿġ Y¿aB úšĝ ; <qÏ¼ ƃũƆƒƊ ũš ƒĿġ ŃšƯġƆƒġƆ ̘

0.5 NĿm

 

9.  ƊƊġşĖřġƒĿġėũşşƗšŃėúƒŃũšėũššġėƒŃũš̘ 

a. BŃƊúƊƊġşĖřġ ƒĿġ ėũşşƗšŃėúƒŃũš ėúĖřġ ėũššġėƒũƆ ̘

 Press the tabs on two sides of the connector  terminal  inwards  and pull out the terminal from the connector body . 

 Rotate the nut anti - clockwise and remove it from the connector body . 

 Remove the rubber  plugs out of  the seals. 

 
b. ¼ƆġƃúƆġ ėúĖřġƊ ̘

 ̧ Meter communication  (mandatory)  

Use the communication cable kit provided in the accessary bag.  

 

 ̧ Other terminal connection (per your needs)  

Prepare cables according to the following  suggested specifications  

Ƙ

ƙ

ƚƘ

Ƙ



 

çʠ̘ʠ ʡʨ ϱ ÃúšőŃšķ̙ ʢʠʢʥ̘  řř ƆŃķĿƒƊ ƆġƊġƆƯġĝ̘ 

Terminals  
Cable cross -

sectional area  
Cable outer  

diameter  
External protective 

layer  

Stripping 
length  

1- 10 0.5- 0.75 mm2 4.5- 6.5 mm 55 mm 7.5 mm 

11- 20 0.2- 0.5 mm2 33 mm 7.5 mm 

 

c. ašƊġƆƒúřř ėũşşƗšŃėúƒŃũšėúĖřġƊ ƒĿƆũƗķĿ ƒĿġ šƗƒ̙ ƊġúřƊ̙ úšĝ ėũššġėƒũƆ Ėũĝƶ̘ 

 

d. sũėúƒġ ƒĿġƃũƆƒƊ úšĝƒġƆşŃšúřƊũš ƒĿġėũššġėƒŃũšƒġƆşŃšúř ĖřũėŕúėėũƆĝŃšķ ƒũ ƒĿġŃƆ ƊŃřŕƊėƆġġšƊ̘ <ũššġėƒ úřř ėũşşƗšŃėúƒŃũšėúĖřġƊ

ƒũ ƒĿġėũşşƗšŃėúƒŃũš ėúĖřġ ėũššġėƒũƆ̘ 

Name Number  Pin definition  Description  
PORT (RJ45 port ) /  1: CAN- H 

̸ưŃƒĿ ú ʡʢʠ ɮ ƆġƊŃƊƒũƆ̹ 
For parallel connection 
scenario 

2: CAN- L 
3: GND_W 
4: SYN 
5: GND_W 
6: HOST 
7: GND_W 
8: TRF 

DRMs (RJ45 port ) /  1: DRM1/5 For RCR 
2: DRM2/6 For RCR 
3: DRM3/7 For RCR 
4: DRM4/8 For RCR 
5: REF D/0 /  
6: COM D/0 /  
7: NC /  
8: NC /  

Terminals 4 DO1+ Dry contact output 1  
5 DO1-  Dry contact output 1  
6 DO2+ Dry contact output 2  
7 DO2-  Dry contact output 2  
11 RS485- A  

̸ưŃƒĿ ú ʡʢʠ ɮ ƆġƊŃƊƒũƆ̹ 
For external RS485 
communication  

12 RS485- B 
13 MET- A  

̸ưŃƒĿ ú ʡʢʠ ɮ ƆġƊŃƊƒũƆ̹ 
For meter communication  

14 MET- B 
15 DI1+ Dry contact input 1  
16 DI1-  Dry contact input 1  
17 DI2+ Dry contact input 2  



 

çʠ̘ʠ ʡʩ ϱ ÃúšőŃšķ̙ ʢʠʢʥ̘  řř ƆŃķĿƒƊ ƆġƊġƆƯġĝ̘ 

18 DI2-  Dry contact input 2  
19 CAN_H  

̸ưŃƒĿ ú ʡʢʠ ɮ ƆġƊŃƊƒũƆ̹ 
For external CAN 
communication  

20 CAN_L 
 

e. <ũššġėƒ úšĝ ƊġėƗƆġƒĿġėúĖřġƊ ƒũ ƒĿġ ėũššġėƒŃũš ƒġƆşŃšúř Ėřũėŕ̘ÊĿġš̙ úƊƊġşĖřġ ƒĿġ ėũşşƗšŃėúƒŃũš ėúĖřġ ėũššġėƒũƆ̘ 

 Connect cables to corresponding  terminals  and RJ45 ports based on your needs.  

 Use a screwdriver  to secure the cables connected to the terminals . 

Note:  If any terminal that has been equipped  ưŃƒĿ ú ʡʢʠ ɮ ƆġƊŃƊƒũƆ̙ ƊƗėĿ úƊMETER- A, needs to be  connected by a cable 

with the length longer than 20 meters, switch the resistor to ON status.  

 Insert the connection terminal block back to the connector body until you hear a click sound.  

 Insert the seals and nut back to the connector body.  

 Rotate the nut clockwise until it is secured to the connector body . 

ŵ

ŷ

Ŷ

Ÿ

Ź

Click

1.2N¥m

2.5N¥m

 
f. <ũššġėƒ ƒĿġúƊƊġşĖřġĝėũşşƗšŃėúƒŃũšƒġƆşŃšúř ėũššġėƒũƆƒũ ƒĿġ <¢yy ƃũƆƒ ũš ƒĿġ ŃšƯġƆƒġƆ̘ 

 
g. <ũššġėƒ ƒĿġ ũƒĿġƆ ġšĝ ũĶ ƒĿġ ėúĖřġƊ ƒũ ġƵƒġƆšúř ĝġƯŃėġƊ̘ 

Meter connection :  

 Take the communication cable (A)  and smart meter out of  the meter kit.  For details, refer to the inverter package in 
section 1 Check the outer packing. 

 Connect the RJ45 connector of the cable to the RJ45 port of the meter communication cable (B).  

 Connect the two crimped cable ends of the cable to ports 24 and 25 on the meter.   

 


